

No. 21-1397

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE GRAND JURY

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ASSOCIATION  
OF CORPORATE COUNSEL, AND SECURITIES  
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JENNIFER B. DICKEY  
JONATHAN D. URICK  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
*1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062*

SUSANNA McDONALD  
AMY CHAI  
THE ASSOCIATION OF  
CORPORATE COUNSEL  
*1001 G Street, N.W., Suite  
300W  
Washington, DC 20001*

KEVIN CARROLL  
THE SECURITIES  
INDUSTRY & FINANCIAL  
MARKETS ASSOCIATION  
*1099 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001*

WILLIAM T. BURKE  
JOHN S. WILLIAMS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSE T. CLAY  
KEES D. THOMPSON  
SUMER GHAZALA  
JACOB L. BURNETT\*  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY  
LLP  
*680 Maine Avenue, S.W.  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 434-5000  
jwilliams@wc.com*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Significant-Purpose Test Serves the Purposes of the Attorney-Client Privilege and the Attorney-Client Relationship.....	5
A. The Attorney-Client Privilege .....	5
B. The Attorney-Client Relationship.....	9
II. The Significant-Purpose Test Reflects the Legal Needs of Modern American Business....	14
III. The Tax Context Does Not Warrant a Unique Rule.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Buckley LLP v. Series 1 of Oxford Insurance Co.</i> , 876 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. 2022).....	21
<i>Commissioner v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005) .....	10
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985) .....	6, 7, 12
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	10
<i>Evergreen Trading, LLC v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 122 (2007) .....	26, 27
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	6, 7
<i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmacies, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	6, 8, 9, 18
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888) .....	6
<i>In re Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	7
<i>Jerman v. McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2013) .....	10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	16
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) .....	20
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	25, 26
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 652 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	7

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers District Council Construction Industry Pension Fund,</i> 575 U.S. 175 (2015) .....	20
<i>Onishea v. Hopper,</i> 171 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota,</i> 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	25
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. United States,</i> 651 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D.N.J. 2009) .....	26
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) .....	25
<i>Stockton v. Ford,</i> 52 U.S. 232 (1850).....	11
<i>Swidler &amp; Berlin v. United States,</i> 524 U.S. 399 (1998) .....	7, 8, 17
<i>Trammel v. United States,</i> 445 U.S. 40 (1980) .....	6, 11, 26
<i>United States v. Forma,</i> 42 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,</i> 564 U.S. 162 (2011) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.,</i> 89 F. Supp. 357 (D. Mass. 1950) .....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Zolin,</i> 491 U.S. 554 (1989).....	7
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States,</i> 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Radio Corp. of America,</i> 121 F. Supp. 792 (D. Del. 1954) .....	13
Other Authorities:	
Robert C. Bird & Stephen Kim Park, <i>Turning Corporate Compliance into Competitive Advantage,</i> 19 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 285 (2017).....	16

IV

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Bryson P. Burnham, <i>The Attorney–Client Privilege in the Corporate Arena</i> , 24 Bus. Law. 901 (1969) .....	16
Anthony J. Casey & Anthony Niblett, <i>The Death of Rules and Standards</i> , 92 Ind. L.J. 1401 (2017).....	21
Deborah A. DeMott, <i>The Discrete Roles of General Counsel</i> , 74 Fordham L. Rev. 955 (2005).....	15, 16
Neil Gorsuch, <i>A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> (2019).....	16, 17
Stephanie Hoffer & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The Death of Tax Court Exceptionalism</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 221 (2014) .....	25
<i>Jurisdictional Rules Comparison Charts</i> , Am. Bar Ass’n, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/28ba44vv">https://tinyurl.com/28ba44vv</a> .....	10
Robert A. Kagan & Robert Eli Rosen, <i>On the Social Significance of Large Law Firm Practice</i> , 37 Stan. L. Rev. 399 (1985).....	14
Lorelei Laird, <i>California Approves Major Revision to Attorney Ethics Rules, Hewing Closer to ABA Model Rules</i> , ABA J. (Oct. 2, 2018, 2:20 PM), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ypycdkdh">https://tinyurl.com/ypycdkdh</a> .....	10
Model Code of Evid., R. 210 cmt. (Am. Law Inst. 1942).....	16

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct (Am. Bar Ass'n 2022)	
1.0 .....	15
1.6 cmt. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
2.1 .....	11, 12
2.1 cmt. 1.....	11
2.1 cmt. 2.....	12, 18, 21, 24
Thomas O'Connor, <i>When You Come to a Fork in the Road, Take It: Unifying the Split in New York's Analysis of In-House Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 25 J.L. & Pol'y 437 (2016) .....	14, 15
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	13
Jennifer M. Pacella, <i>The Regulation of Lawyers in Compliance</i> , 95 Wash. L. Rev. 947 (2020) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
Gregg D. Polsky & Adam H. Rosenzweig, <i>The Up-C Revolution</i> , 71 Tax L. Rev. 415 (2018) .....	27
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers (2000)	
§ 1 cmt. b.....	10
§ 68 .....	6
§ 69 cmt. d.....	6
§ 72, Reporter's Note to cmt. c. ....	4, 8, 9, 13
The Room Where It Happens, <i>on</i> Hamilton (Atl. Recording Corp. 2015).....	19
Michael L. Schler, <i>Basic Tax Issues in Acquisition Transactions</i> , 116 Penn St. L. Rev. 879 (2012) .....	27
<i>Webster's Third International Dictionary</i> (1986).....	13
